
August 26, 2015 

Ms. Lisa Biediger 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of San Antonio 
Office of the City Attorney 
P.O. Box 839966 

KEN PAXTON 
ATJ"OllNEY GENERAL O F TEXAS 

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966 

Dear Ms. Biediger: 

OR2015-17801 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required publ ic disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned 10 # 577224 (COSA File No. W085884-0609 I 5). 

The City of San. Antonio (the "city") received a request for e-mails sent or received by four 
specified e-mail addresses. You state the city has released most of the requested infom1ation. 
You claim the submitted infonnation is not subject to the Act. In the alternative, you claim 
the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552. l 01 of the 
Government Code. We have considered your arguments and reviewed the submitted 
information. We have also received and considered comments from the requestor. See 
Gov' t Code § 552.304 (interested party may submit comments stating why information 
should or should not be re leased). 

You contend tbe submitted information is not subject to the Act. The Act is applicable only 
to .. public information:· See id. §§ 552.002 . . 021. Section 552.002(a) defines ··public 
information" as the following: 
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[I]nformation that is written, produced, collected, assembled, or maintained 
under a law or ordinance or in connection with the transaction of official 
business: 

( I) by a governmental body: 

(2) for a governmental body and the governmental body: 

(A) owns the information; 

(8) has a right of access to the information; or 

(C) spends or contributes public money for the purpose of 
writing, producing, collecting, assembling, or maintaining the 
information; or 

(3) by an individual officer or employee of a governmental body in 
the officer's or employee 's official capacity and the information 
pertains to official business of the governmental body. 

Id. § 552.002(a). Thus, virtually all information that is in a governmental body's physical 
possession constitutes public information that is subject to the Act. Id. § 552.002(a)(I ); 
see also Open Records Decision Nos. 549 at 4 (1990), 514 at 1-2 (1988). You assert the 
submitted information relates to purely private and personal matters unrelated to official city 
business and thus is not public information as defined by section 552.002. Based on this 
representation and our review, we agree the information at issue is not public information 
for the purposes of section 552.002, and, thus, is not subject to disclosure under the Act. See 
Gov't Code§ 552.002; see also Open Records Decision No. 635 at 4 (1995) (section 552.002 
not applicable to personal infonnation unrelated to official business and created or 
maintained by state employee involving no or de minim is use of state resources). Therefore. 
the submitted information need not be released in response to this request for information. 
As we are able to make this determination, we need not consider your argument under 
section 552.10 I of the Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requester. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://ww-w.texasattornew.eneral.!.!ov/op~n/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline. toll free. at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the a llowable charges for 
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providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Nicholas A. Ybarra 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

NAY/cbz 

Ref: ID# 577224 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


